City Planning Commission Meeting CPC Deadline: 12/12/14
Tuesday, October 28, 2014 CC Deadline: 01/13/15

Council District: C — Ramsey

PRELIMINARY STAFF REPORT

To: City Planning Commission Prepared by: Dale Thayer

Zoning Docket: 107/14 Date: October 14, 2014

I. GENERAL INFORMATION

Applicant:

Request:

"~ Location:

"~ Description:

IR

ZD 107/14

Brookwood-Behrman, LLC

This is a request for a Zoning Change from a B-2 Neighborhood Business District
to a C-1 General Commercial District and a Conditional Use to permit a mini-
warehouse over 10,000 square feet of floor area/one acre in 51te size in the
proposed C-1 District and the UC Urban Corridor District overlay.

The petitioned property is located on Square 185/186 or ES-1, Lot 5, bounded by

‘Behrman Place, Behrman Highway, and Bender Boulevard. The municipal

address is 10005 Behrman Highway. (PD 12)

The subject site is located on Lot 5, Square 185/186 and immediately bounding
Behrman Highway. Lot 5 is a triangular shaped and corner lot that measures
approximately five hundred and one feet (501°) in circular width along Behrman

- Highway, five hundred twelve feet (512°) in depth along Bender Boulevard and

approximately six hundred twenty seven feet (627°) in depth along the shared
servitude with an existing big box development for a total area of one hundred
thirty three thousand three hundred eighty one square feet (133,381 sq. ft.) or
3.062 acres. The site is currently undeveloped, wooded land.

The applicant proposes to develop the wooded lot with a storage facility
consisting of two (2) structures and additional site improvements. Building A1 is
a two-story structure that measures one hundred thirty feet (130’) in width and
three hundred thirty feet (330°) in depth for a gross floor area of seventy eight
thousand three hundred square feet (78,300 sq. ft.). The first floor of Building A1l
consists of a one thousand square feet (1,000 sq. ft.) sales office, two (2)
stairwells, a manager’s storage room, 20 exterior units, and two (2) lobbies each
developed with an elevator, elevator equipment room, cart storage area and
building entrance area. The remainder of the first floor consists of individual
storage units and corridors providing access to those units. The second floor
consists of two (2) stairwells and two (2) elevator areas with the remaining area
utilized for individual storage units and corridors.



Building B is a one-story structure that measures one hundred thirty feet (130°) in
width and two hundred fifty feet (250°) in depth for a gross floor area of twenty
seven thousand seven hundred seventy five square feet (27,775 sq. ft.). This
structure consists of 43 exterior storage units and numerous interior storage units
that are accessed via open breezeways. The site’s orientation fronts toward the
shared servitude that is accessed from Behrman Highway. The site will be
accessed from an ingress/egress driveway off the shared servitude followed by an
off-street parking location and the property sales office area. Site customers will
progress forward through a sliding gate to access the storage unit buildings and
exit the development at a secondary egress area located on the side of Building B.
This secondary egress area also exits onto the shared servitude roadway.

The proposed off-street parking area consists of six (6) spaces, including one (1)
handicapped space. The interior drive is proposed with a thirty five feet (35°)
width to allow for vehicular parking and loading along both sides. The site will
also include an enclosed trash dumpster area as well as extensive landscaping
throughout the site.

The applicant is applying for a zoning change from a B-2 Neighborhood Business

District to a C-1 General Commercial District to allow.the mini-warehouse

development. The applicant is also seeking a Conditional Use to permit a mini-

warehouse over 10,000 square feet of floor area/one acre in site size in the
- proposed C-1 District and the UC Urban Corridor District overlay.

Why is City Planning Commission action required?
Currently, the site is zoned B-2 Neighborhood Business District. The B-2 District does not

" permit a mini-warehouse use proposed by the applicant. To allow the site to be developed in
the manner it proposes, the applicant requests that the site be rezoned to C-1 General

.Commercial District, which permits a mini-warehouses up to 10,000 square feet of floor. .

area/one acre in site size. The City Planning Commission is required to make a
recommendation on all requests for zoning changes prior to City Council action, in
accordance with Article 16, Section 16.2.3.2. Planning Commission Recommendation of the
Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance.

While the requested C-1 District allows the use of mini-warehouse(s), developments that
exceed 10,000 square feet of floor area are allowed only as conditional uses, in accordance
with Article 10, Section 10.1A.7 of the Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance. Since the
development proposal calls for one hundred thirty three thousand three hundred eighty one
square feet (133,381 sq. ft.) in gross floor area or 3.062 acres in area, it is allowed only as a
conditional use. The City Planning Commission is required to make a recommendation on all
conditional use applications prior to City Council action, in accordance with Article 16,
Section 16.6.4. Procedures for Conditional Use Permits of the Comprehensive Zoning
Ordinance.
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II.

ANALYSIS

What is the zoning of the surrounding areas? What is the existing land use and how
are the surrounding areas used?

Image #1: Adjacent and Surrounding Zoning

Petitioned Property

Source: City of New Orleans Property Viewer
Zoning and Land Use:

As shown in Image #1 above, the subject site’s designated zoning of B-2 Neighborhood
Business District is dissimilar to the adjacent zoning in the area. Immediately adjacent to
the site is also an area zoned B-2 District. However, this area is net a part of the request
as the property is retained by the State of Louisiana for use as a right-of-way managed by
the Louisiana Department of Transportation (LDOT). A C-1 General Commercial
District 1s located adjacent to and south of the petitioned property. This C-1 District is
currently developed with a large retail outlet and an automotive gasoline station. An RS-
2 Single-Family Residential District is located adjacent to and west of the site. This area
is undeveloped, wooded land that may be developed into residential housing units in the
future. An MS Medical Services District is located adjacent to and north of the petitioned
property. This MS District is currently developed with a senior assisted living campus.
A P Park and Recreation District is located adjacent to and east of the petitioned property.
This P District is currently developed as Brechtel Park and managed by the City of New
Orleans.
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What is the zoning and land use history of the site?

Zoning: 1929 - Undesignated
1953 - “A” Single-family Residential District
1970 - RS-2 - Single-Family Residential District
Post-1970 — B-2 Neighborhood Business District’

Land Use: 1929 - Undeveloped
1949 - Undeveloped
1999 - Wetland/Non-Urban/Undeveloped Area®

Have there been any recent zoning changes or conditional uses in the area? If so, do
these changes indicate any particular pattern or trend?

In the past five (5) years, zero (0) zoning actions have been requested within a one
thousand three hundred and twenty liner foot radius (1,320 If) or 0.25 miles of the site.

What are the comments from the design review staff?

Image #2: Aerial photography of existing and surrounding site conditions

a2 ek ] Petitioned Property

! A zoning change to a B-2 District occurred on this property at some point after 1970. The historic ZBM E-17 does
not specify a zoning docket or ordinance for the petitioned property. However, ZBM E-17 does address zoning
changes for the properties located adjacent to the north and south as well as the inclusion of the Urban Corridor
between the years 1989 and 2000.

% The 1999 Land Use Plan, which depicted land use patterns that were typically generalized at the square level and
was not parcel-specific, shows the parcel as having been used for commercial purposes.
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The applicant proposes to construct a storage facility, consisting of two (2) structures and
additional site improvements, on an undeveloped lot. The petitioned property is a
triangular shaped and corner lot that measures approximately 501 in circular width along
Behrman Highway, 512° in depth along Bender Boulevard and approximately 627 in
depth along the shared servitude with an existing big box development for a total area of
133,381 sq. ft. or 3.062 acres.

Site Development - Exterior

As shown Image #2 above, the site is currently undeveloped, wooded land. The applicant
proposes to develop the wooded lot with a storage facility consisting of two (2) structures
and additional site improvements. Building Al is a two-story structure that measures one
hundred thirty feet (130°) in width and three hundred thirty feet (330°) in depth for a
gross floor area of seventy eight thousand three hundred square feet (78,300 sq. ft.).
Building B is a one-story structure that measures one hundred thirty feet (130°) in width
and two hundred fifty feet (250°) in depth for a gross floor area of twenty seven thousand
seven hundred seventy five square feet (27,775 sq. ft.).

The site will be accessed from an ingress/egress driveway off the shared servitude

~ followed by an off-street parking location and the property sales office area. Site

customers will progress forward through a sliding gate to access the storage unit .
.. buildings. and exit. the development at a secondary egress area located on the side of
Building B. "This secondary egress area also exits onto the shared servitude roadway.
The proposed off-street parking area consists of six (6) spaces, including one (1).
‘handicapped space. The interior drive is proposed with a thirty five feet (35°) width to

allow for vehicular parking and loading along both sides. The site will also include an..

- enclosed trash dumpster area as well as extensive landscaping throughout the site.

The site’s orientation fronts toward the shared servitude that is accessed from Behrman
Highway. The site will be accessed from an ingress/egress driveway off the shared
servitude followed by an off-street parking location and the property sales office area.
Site customers will progress forward through a sliding gate to access the storage unit
buildings and exit the development at a secondary egress area located on the side of
Building B. This secondary egress area also exits onto the shared servitude roadway.

Site Development - Interior of Site Structures

The first floor of Building Al consists of a one thousand square feet (1,000 sq. ft.) sales
office, two (2) stairwells, a manager’s storage room, 20 exterior units, and two (2) lobbies
each developed with an elevator, elevator equipment room, cart storage area and building
entrance area. The remainder of the first floor consists of individual storage units and
corridors providing access to those units. The second floor consists of two (2) stairwells
and two (2) elevator area with the remaining area utilized for individual storage units and
corridors. Building B is a one-story structure that consists of 43 exterior storage units
and numerous interior storage units which are accessed via open breezeways.
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Building Design

Article 5, Section 5.7.3(16) — Permitted Use states that mini-warehouses are limited in
height to fifty feet (50”), and when set back a minimum of ten feet (10”) from all property
lines. A landscaped screening hedge a minimum of six feet (6°) in height shall be
provided along all interior and rear lot lines. The applicant proposes to develop all site
structures under fifty feet (50°) in height. However, the applicant proposes a setback of
less than ten feet (10”) along the servitude side property line which is not compliant with
Article 5, Section 5.7.3(16). A twenty five (25°) in depth private right-of-way does exist
between the applicants property line and the servitude road way. The staff believes the
intent of the setback is to provide relief from a roadway that would not otherwise be
provided by a right-of-way. The staff believes the twenty five (25°) depth of the private
right-of-way meets the intent of this requirement.

For this reason, the staff recommends the following waiver:

e The applicant shall be granted a waiver of Article 5, Section 5.7.3(16) which
-~ requires a setback of ten feet (10°) from all property lines to permit the proposed
.- Building B setback of less than ten feet (10°) from the property-line adjacent to
» the private servitude. All other site improvements shall conform to the ten' feet

: (10 ) setback requirement. - o :

~_ As stated above, Article 5, Section 5.7.3(16) also requires a landscaped screening hedge -
a minimum of six feet (6’) in height shall be provided along all interior -and rear lot lines.
As shown on the site plans, the property line adjacent to the private right-of-way and

" . roadway servitude is the only interior or rear lot line for the site. As such, the applicant
has the opportunity to meet this requirement as the orientation of the development also
fronts this private servitude area.

For th1s reason, the staff recommends the following proviso:

e The applicant shall provide a continuous landscaped screening hedge, a minimum
of six feet (6’) in height, along the entirety of the property line adjacent to the
private servitude.

The applicant also proposes fencing that generally encompasses the perimeter of the
interior site drive. The fence also provides security for the site’s interior not otherwise
protected by either Building A1 or B facades.

For this reason, the staff recommends the following proviso:

e The applicant shall provide fencing at a height no greater than seven feet (7’) to
provide security for the site buildings and customer drive/loading areas. The use
of chain link fencing is prohibited.
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Article 10, Section 10.1A.11(1) — Site Requirements regulates building design and
requires that a) all buildings shall be set back not less than twenty feet (20”) from the
street right-of-way. As stated above, the site’s orientation fronts toward the shared
servitude that is accessed from Behrman Highway. This servitude is a private drive and
therefore no subject to the setback requirement. The remainder of the site is compliant
with the setback requirement. Article 10, Section 10.1A.11(1)(b) requires that the
twenty foot (20°) setback area shall be landscaped with grass, trees, and shrubs except for
approved drives.

The proposed site plan does not meet this requirement in the area located at the rear of
Building B. The applicant proposes to extend the interior drive to encroach into the
twenty feet (20”) setback adjacent to Bender Boulevard to provide additional parking and
loading areas for customers as well as a screened trash dumpster. The applicant proposes
nine feet (9”) between this parking/loading area and the property line. The staff notes that
the Bender Boulevard public right-of-way is thirty feet (30°) in width, the area is
currently undeveloped and a fence will be erected along the exterior of this
encroachment.

For this reason, the staff recommends the following waiver: ..

e.... The applicant ‘shall be granted a waiver of Article 10, Section 10.1A.11(1)(b) -

- .which requires.a twenty feet (20°) setback area landscaped. with. grass, trees and -

shrubs (except for approved drives) from street rights-of-way to permit an eight

“feet (8’) in depth landscaped (grass) setback'adjacent to the Bender Boulevard

~... public right-of-way. All other site improvements shall: conform to the twenty feet
. (20 ) street r1ghts of-way landscaped setback 1equ1rement : :

'Article 10, Section 10.1A.11(1)(c) requires that no parkmg or,pavement be allowed in
this area. As stated above, the staff believes the proposal meets the intent of this
requirement due to the Bender Boulevard area being non-developed, a thirty feet (30°) in
width public right-of-way and screening of the proposed parking/loading area.

For this reason, the staff recommends the following waiver:

e The applicant shall be granted a waiver of Article 10, Section 10.1A.11(1)(c)
which requires that no paving or parking be allowed within twenty feet (20°) of a
street right-of~-way to permit pavement and parking being located in an area no
less than eight feet (8”) from the adjacent Bender Boulevard public right-of-way.
All other site improvements shall conform to the twenty feet (20°) street rights-of-
way pavement and parking setback requirement.

Perimeter Landscaping

Article 10, Section 10.1A.11(2) states that within four feet (4”) from the street right-of-
way, three and one-half (3'2) inch caliper trees at least ten feet (10°) in height shall be
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planted thirty (30) feet on center. The site measures a total of 1,013 in perimeter linear
footage along the public right-of-way. The requirement states that a street shall be
planted every 30’; therefore, the applicant will need to plant 34 trees to meet this
requirement. The applicant proposes a total of 13 Highrise Live Oak trees with a 40’
separation and setback approximately 15’ from the public right-of-way along Behrman
Highway. The applicant also proposes zero (0) trees along the Bender Boulevard public
right-of-way. However, the applicant also proposes to plant five (5) Highrise Live Oaks,
five (5) Crape Myrtles, and 12 Savannah Holly trees along the servitude property line as
well as other interior areas of the site. With these additions, the applicant proposes a total
of 35 trees at the site.

For these reasons, the staff recommends the following waiver:

e The applicant shall be granted a waiver Article 10, Section 10.1A.11(2) which
requires that within four feet (4°) from the street right-of-way, three and one-half
(3'2) inch caliper trees at least ten feet (10’) in height shall be planted thirty (30)
feet on center to permit zero (0) tree planting along the Bender Boulevard public
right-of-way.

However, the: staff believes the applicant can meet the requirement of 30’ spacing of the
Highrise Live Oak.trees along Behrman Highway.- To become compliant with this

- requirement, the applicant will need to provide a total of seventeen (17) trees along this - . -’

right-of-way. - The applicant can plant the remaining seventeen (17) trees at strategic
- locations at the site, most notably along the property line adjacent to the servitude. -

For this reason, the staff recommends the following proviso:

e The applicant shall provide a total of seventeen (17) compliant trees along the -

Behrman Highway right-of-way .and at least seventeen (17) compliant trees at

- other strategic locations within the site, most notably along the property line
adjacent to the servitude.

Interior Landscaping

Article 10, Section 10.1A.11(3) requires that interior landscaping in vehicular use areas
shall be landscaped. The applicant proposes a total of three (3) interior islands in vehicle
use areas that are to be landscaped per the requirements of Article 10, Section
10.1A.11(3); therefore, no waivers or provisos are necessary.

Lighting, Parking and Loading

Article 15, Section 15.2.2 (Table 15.A) states that a warehouse shall provide one (1)
parking space per every two (2) employees during a working shift. The applicant
proposes a total of six (6) parking spaces, including one (1) handicapped space, adjacent
to the first floor sales office in Building A1. The applicant states that not more than five
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(5) employees will work during any given shift. The applicant also states that residual
spaces located in front of the sales office will be reserved for potential customers and
contract related inquiries. Because of this, the staff believes the applicant meets the off-
street parking requirement; therefore, no provisos or waivers are needed. However, a
storage unit functions differently than a warehouse and is not specifically defined in
Article 15, Section 15.2.2 (Table 15.A). Because of this, the applicant will provide
ample room for both parking and loading within the interior or the site. Article 15,
Section 15.3.2 (Table 15.G) states the requirements for warehouse loading spaces. Per
these requirements, Building A1 must provide five (5) loading spaces and Building B
must provide three (3) loading spaces. No lighting is specifically shown on the provided
site plans.

For these reasons, the staff recommends the following provisos:

e The applicant shall submit a revised site plan depicting the location of eight (8)
designated loading spaces which shall be screened by an 1 opaque fence at least
seven (7) feet in height.

.o The applicant .shall submit an exterior lighting plans that conforms to the
, 1equ1rements of Article 10, Section 10.1A. 11(4)(f) nghtmg .

Vi raslz Storage and Litter Abatement

The submitted site plan- does indicate the location of a dumpster and trash contamment
area for the site. For, tlns reason, the staff recommends the followmg prov1sos ’

* A dumpster area shall be screened from view by an opaque wooden or masonry
fence, with latched gate, that is at least six (6) feet tall. - '

o The applicant shall provide to the City Planning Commission a litter abatement
program letter approved by the Department of Sanitation, inclusive of the stated
location of trash storage, the type, and quantity of trash receptacles, the frequency
of trash pickup by a contracted trash removal company, and the clearing of all
litter from the sidewalks and the street right-of-way. The name and phone number
of the owner/operator of the mini-warehouse shall be included in this letter to be
kept on file in case of any violation. In no case shall trash be stored so that it is
visible from the public right-of-way.

Signage
The applicant has not included a detailed signage plan with this application. The staff

anticipates that signage will be proposed at the site; therefore, the staff recommends the
following provisos:
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e The applicant shall submit proposed signage plans, which will include details of
all proposed signage for the site, which shall conform to Article 5 C-1 General
Commercial District, Section 5.7.6 Permitted Signs, Article 10, Section
10.1A.8 - Permitted Attached Identification Signs and Article 10, Section
10.1A.9 - Permitted Detached Identification Signs of the Comprehensive Zoning
Ordinance.

e Temporary banners or any other type of temporary signage shall be prohibited
on the facades and in the windows of the establishment.

E. What is the potential traffic impact? What are the off-street parking and off-street
loading requirements? Can the required number of off-street parking spaces be
provided on site, or would a waiver be required?

Streets

Behrman Highway is a major street according to the New Century New Orleans Major

Streets Plan. Behrman Highway is a four-lane, two-way roadway with a neutral ground

. in the center of the roadway and no parking lanes on either side. Behrman Highway is

- also State Highway 428 that carries a significant amount of traffic. As shown above, the

proposed use will be accessed via a private servitude shared with an adjacent big box

~development. For this reason, the proposed use is not hkely to mgmﬁcantly increase
traffic or 1mpact traffic on Behrman Highway.

Loading

* As shown in Section D above, the apphcant has ample opportunlty to provide for and
screen eight (8) loading spaces on the site.

Parking

As shown in Section D above, the applicant meets the requirements of Article 15,
Section 15.2.2 (Table 15.A); therefore, a waiver of off-street parking spaces in not
necessary.

F. What is the purpose of the proposed rezoning and what effect would it have on the
adjacent land uses?

The rezoning is necessary to allow the applicant to redevelop the site for commercial
purposes. Currently, the site is zoned B-2 Neighborhood Business District. To allow the
development, the applicant requests that the site be rezoned to a C-1 General Commercial
District, which is consistent with the adjacent zoning located to the south of the site. The
adjacent C-1 General Commercial District currently consists of a big box development
and gasoline service station; therefore, the requested zoning change would not negatively
impact this use. The adjacent RS-2 District is currently vacant, undeveloped land;
therefore, no impact would be anticipated as a result of the petitioned use. If the land
ZD 107/14 10



were to be developed in the future, the staff believes the existing thirty feet (30°) in width
right-of-way would mitigate any proposed impact. The adjacent P District is currently
utilized as a park and managed by the City. This site formally functioned as a golf course
but has not operated as this use for some time. The staff believes no impact would result
from the proposed development. The adjacent MS District is currently utilized for senior
assisted living. The staff believes that no impact would result from the proposed
development.

To the staff’s knowledge, the petitioned site has always been undeveloped land. The
requested zoning change would allow the applicant to construct a mini-warehouse, which
will contribute to a slight increase of traffic in the area. Uses that generate additional
adverse impacts are generally categorized as conditional uses which will require design
review and approval by the City Council through the conditional use process. The
applicant proposes off-street parking/loading, landscaping and screening to mitigate the
impact on adjacent uses.

G. Can the zoning change request be considered a spot zone? Does it fall within the
Historic Non-Conforming Use Policy?

~ - .Asthe zoning change request would expand the existing C-1 District that is applied to the -
. south of the site, rather than create a new zoning district, it is not considered to be a spot
zone. ' R Coar

“H. - Are there any comments from other agencies, departments or committees?

* The request was considered at the Planning ‘Advisory Committee meeting on October 8,
'2014. The applicant summarized the request to the Committee. . A representative of the
Department of Public Works (DPW) stated that DPW will need to review all proposed
curbs, curb-cuts, side walk and drainage plan improvements for the site. A representative
of the Department of Parks and Parkways (PPW) stated that they appreciate the planting
of Live Oaks and would like to see street trees planted along the Behrman Highway side
of the site. The representative from the CPC made a motion of no objection subject to
further review by the CPC, PPW and DPW.

Because of this, the staff is recommending the following proviso:

e The applicant shall revise the site plan to show curbs, curb cuts and sidewalks,
subject to the review and approval of the Department of Public Works.

e The applicant shall provide a Drainage Plan for the site, subject to the review and
approval of the Department of Public Works.
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What effects or impacts would the proposed conditional use have on adjacent
properties?

The mini-warehouse development and use will be a positive addition to the adjacent and
surrounding area. Currently, the site is undeveloped and overgrown with un-kept
vegetation in a now urban setting. The current undeveloped site also attracts illegal trash
dumping. The applicant proposes new construction for the self-storage business, which
will bring the large undeveloped site into active use. The staff believes the proposed
development will complement the existing and adjacent big box use. The staff also
believes the proposed project may spur development to the adjacent and undeveloped
residentially zoned land located beyond Bender Boulevard. The operation of the self-
storage business will not be as impacting as other adjacent commercial businesses that
draw more concentrated and frequent traffic. Self-storage businesses are only utilized by
contracted customers who would likely access their units at intermittent times. The
applicant states that the sales office will operate between 8:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. Monday
through Saturday. The sales office will be closed on Sundays. Customers will be granted
access to the interior of the site (via keycard or pass code) from 6:00 a.m. to 12:00 a.m.
seven (7) days a week. In addition to the secured customer ingress/egress gates, the

~applicant will also employ closed circuit camera survelllance at strategic areas within the

interior and exterior of the site.

The site is also oriented toward a private servitude adjacent to an existing commercial -

- development. Because of this, the staff believes the impact to adjacent public roadways
-and private uses will be minimal. The CPC staff has included provisos addressing

physical improvements to the site, such as screening, landscaping, and fencing, which

- will mitigate any negative impacts on nearby neighborhood residents.

Are the proposed actions supported by or in conflict with the policies and strategies

of the Unified New Orleans Plan and the Plan for the 21% Century?

The proposal is consistent with the Plan for the 21st Century, commonly known as the
Master Plan. “Chapter 14: Land Use Plan” of the Master Plan designates the future land
use of the petitioned site as “General Commercial.” The goal, range of uses, and
development character for that designation are copied below:

GENERAL COMMERCIAL

Goal: Increase the availability of retail services and amenities (and increase retail
tax base) within the City of New Orleans, especially in areas that are currently
underserved by retail, with existing and new medium- and large-scale commercial
establishments and shopping centers.

Range of Uses: Larger commercial structures including shopping and
entertainment centers typically anchored by large supermarkets, department stores
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IV.

or big-box style establishments with supportive chain retail and surface or
structured parking.

Development Character: Structures oriented to the street where possible to
encourage both pedestrian and automobile traffic. Sites are limited to accessible
locations along major city roadways or highways with minimal negative impact
on surrounding residential areas, often in proximity to transit.

Adjacent land uses to the proposed site include vacant land, a big box development, a
gasoline service station, a park and a senior assisted living development. The proposed
zoning change and conditional use, situated on approximately 3 acres of land, fits within
the intense range of uses described in the General Commercial designation. Therefore,
the staff believes the request is consistent with the Master Plan.

SUMMARY
Zoning Docket 107-14 is a request for a Zoning Change from a B-2 Neighborhood

Business District to a C-1 General Commercial District and a Conditional Use to permit a
mini-warehouse over 10,000 square feet of floor area/one acre in site size in the proposed

- C-1 District and the UC Urban Corridor District overlay. . The subject site is located on

one (1) undeveloped lot, immediately bounding Behrman Highway. Lot 5 is a triangular.

.. ~.shaped and corner lot that measures approximately:501” in circular: width along Behrman
‘Highway, 512’ in depth along Bender Boulevard and approximately 627’ in depth along .
- the shared servitude with an existing big box: development for a total area of 133,381 sq.

- _ft. or 3.062 acres. The site is currently undeveloped, wooded:land.. . - E

The applicant proposes to develop the wooded lot with a storage facility consisting of two
(2) structures and additional site improvements. Building Al is a two-story structure
with a gross floor area 78,300 sq. ft. Building B is a one-story structure with a gross
floor area of 27,775 sq. ft. The site’s orientation fronts toward the shared servitude that is
accessed from Behrman Highway. The site will be accessed from an ingress/egress
driveway off the shared servitude followed by an off-street parking location and the
property sales office area. Site customers will progress forward through a sliding gate to
access the storage unit buildings and exit the development at a secondary egress area
located on the side of Building B. This secondary egress area also exits onto the shared
servitude roadway.

The staff is supportive of the proposed zoning change and conditional use request as it
will bring a positive impact to the adjacent and surrounding areas. The staff believes
there is opportunity for increased landscaping along Behrman Highway as well as along
the property line adjacent to the shared servitude drive. The staff also believes that
security protocols should be defined if the proposed use were to provide 24-hour service
to its customers. For the reasons stated within this report, the staff recommends approval
of the zoning change and conditional use requests.
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PRELIMINARY STAFF RECOMMENDATION®

The staff recommends approval of Zoning Docket 107/14, a request for a Zoning
Change from a B-2 Neighborhood Business District to a C-1 General Commercial
District and a Conditional Use to permit a mini-warehouse over 10,000 square feet of
floor area/one acre in site size in the proposed C-1 District and the UC Urban Corridor
District overlay, subject to four (4) waivers and twelve (12) provisos.

Waivers

1.

The applicant shall be granted a waiver of Article 5, Section 5.7.3(16) which
requires a setback of ten feet (10”) from all property lines to permit the proposed
Building B setback of less than ten feet (10%) from the property line adjacent to
the private servitude. All other site improvements shall conform to the ten feet
(10°) setback requirement.

The applicant shall be granted a waiver of Article 10, Section 10.1A.11(1)(b)
which requires a twenty feet (20”) setback area landscaped with grass, trees and
shrubs (except for approved drives) from street rights-of-way to permit an. eight

 feet (8’) in depth landscaped (grass) setback adjacent to the Bender Boulevard

public. right-of-way. All other site improvements shall conform to the twenty feet .
(207) street rights-of-way landscaped setback requn ement. :

The applicant.:shaﬂ be granted a waiver of Article 10, Section 10.1A.11(1)(c)

~which requires that no paving or parking be allowed within twenty feet (20°) of a . .

street right-of-way to permit pavement and parking being located in an area no
less than eight feet (8’) from the adjacent Bender Boulevard public right-of-way.
All other: site improvements shall conform to the twenty feet (20”) street rights-of-
way pavement and parking setback requirement.

The applicant shall be granted a waiver Article 10, Section 10.1A.11(2) which
requires that within four feet (4”) from the street right-of-way, three and one-half
(3'4) inch caliper trees at least ten feet (10°) in height shall be planted thirty (30)
feet on center to permit zero (0) tree planting along the Bender Boulevard public
right-of-way.

3 Subject to modification by the City Planning Commission

ZD 107/14
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Provisos

ZD 107/14

1.

The Department of Safety and Permits shall issue no building permits or licenses
for this project until final development plans are approved by the City Planning
Commission and recorded with the Office of Conveyances. Failure to complete
the conditional use process by properly recording plans within a one year time
period or failure to request an administrative extension as provided for in Article
16, Section 16.9.11 of the Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance will void the
conditional use approval.

The applicant shall provide a continuous landscaped screening hedge, a minimum
of six feet (6°) in height, along the entirety of the property line adjacent to the
private servitude.

The applicant shall provide fencing at a height no greater than seven feet (7’) to
provide security for the site buildings and customer drlve/loadmg areas. The use
of chain link fencing is prohibited.

. The applicant shall provide a total of seventeen (17) compliant trees along the
- Behrman Highway right-of-way and at least seventeen :(17) compliant trees at

.. ‘other strategic locations within the site, most notably along the property line

- adjacent to the servitude.

The applicant shall submit a revised site plan depicting the location of eight (8)

-« - designated loading spaces which shall be screened by an. opaque fence -at least

seven (7) feet in height.

~The apphcant shall submit an exterior lighting plans that conforms. to the

requirements of Article 10, Section 10.1A.11(4)(f) — Lighting.

A dumpster area shall be screened from view by an opaque wooden or masonry
fence, with latched gate, that is at least six (6) feet tall.

The applicant shall provide to the City Planning Commission a litter abatement
program letter approved by the Department of Sanitation, inclusive of the stated
location of trash storage, the type, and quantity of trash receptacles, the frequency
of trash pickup by a contracted trash removal company, and the clearing of all
litter from the sidewalks and the street right-of-way. The name and phone number
of the owner/operator of the mini-warehouse shall be included in this letter to be
kept on file in case of any violation. In no case shall trash be stored so that it is
visible from the public right-of-way.

The applicant shall submit proposed signage plans, which will include details of
all proposed signage for the site, which shall conform to Article 5 C-1 General
Commercial District, Section 5.7.6 Permitted Signs, Article 10, Section 10.1A.8

15



- Permitted Attached Identification Signs and Article 10, Section 10.1A.9 -
Permitted Detached Identification Signs of the Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance.

10. Temporary banners or any other type of temporary signage shall be prohibited on
the facades and in the windows of the establishment.

11. The applicant shall revise the site plan to show curbs, curb cuts and sidewalks,
subject to the review and approval of the Department of Public Works.

12. The applicant shall provide a Drainage Plan for the site, subject to the review and
approval of the Department of Public Works.

VI. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

1. The negative impacts associated with the proposed use can be mitigated through
the use of staff recommended provisos.

2. The proposed use would have a positive impact to adjacent and surrounding uses.
3. The proposed zoning change is not a spot zone.
4. The proposed use is consistent with the Master Plan.

- VII. Should the applicant desire changes to any recommended waivers or provisos, the -

applicant is encouraged to bring any proposed alternative language for discussion at the - .

meeting.

ZD 107/14 16
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C (
S SHERMAN
STRATEGIES u.c
Community Meeting Invitation
September 15, 2014

Dear Neighbor:

Our client, Brookwood Properties, LLC, is interested in developing the triangle-shaped site at
the corner of Behrman Highway and Bender Boulevard and would like to open a storage facility
on this property. This site currently has no buildings and to develop the intended use, we must
obtain a zoning change

Currently the site is zoned “B-2°, a nelghborhood business district. We are applying for the
zoning to be changed to “C-1”, a general commercial district and for a conditional use approval.
This change is in conformity with thé Master Plan, which designates the property as general
commercial. Further, the uses directly to the south, and the only adjacent properties with
businesses, are all zoned “C-1”. Our application has to be heard by the City Planning
Commission and the City Council. Because you are a nearby neighbor or otherwise interested
in the neighborhood, we are inviting you to a meeting where you can learn more about what we
propose, and present questions, concerns, and requests for the location. :

The meeting will take place:

Thursday, August 28, 6:00p. m.

10005 Behrman Highway (the snte), dnrectly north of the Wal-Mart' Supercenter on

ZD 107/14

Behrman Hwy

This letter is being delivered through U.S. Mail. At the meeting, we will provide a sign-in sheet
to obtain email addresses, so that we can keep you updated if there are any changes to the
plans. If we receive approval for the zoning change, construction of the storage facility wnll
begin by the end of this year and is predlcted to take between six and nine months.

if you have questions or comments, or are unable to attend the meeting, please do not hesitate
to contact us for more information.

Sincerely,

Mike Sherman
504.250.2257

Avery Cootes
504.301.5228
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Project Neighborhood Participation Program Report

Date of Meeting: August 28, 2014
Project Name: The Storage Center

Overview:
This report provides results of the implementation of the Project Neighborhood

Participation Program for a triangle-shaped property located at 10005 Behrman Highway and
between Bender Boulevard, Behrman Highway, and Behrman Place. The applicant intends to file
an application to rezone the property from B-2 fo C-1 to permit a storage facility, defined as a “mini-
warehouse” in the comprehensive zoning ordinance. This report provides a summary of contacts
with citizens, neighbors, public agencies, and interested parties. Opportunities have been provided
to learn about and comment on the proposed plans and actions.

Contact: Mike Sherman
1309 Marengo Street
New Orleans, LA 70115
(504) 250-2257 .
mike@shermanstrategieslic.com

- Neighborhood Meetings: ‘
' We held a nexghborhood meetlng on Thursday, August 28lh 6 OOpm adjacent to the site

which had zero attendance.
All citizens within a 600-foot radius, based upon the list-provided by the City, were invited

to attend via letter nine days in advance.

Correspondence:
We reached out to Mr. Joe Townsend, Executive Director, of the Woldenberg Village via

telephone call. We also visited the Woldenberg Village for input, however there was none.
We called both the Algiers Economic Development Foundation and the Algiers
Neighborhood Presidents Council to invite them to the meeting.

Results:
This area has an extremely low-density, and so the neighbor list for this site amounts to

only five neighbors. Further, these neighbors are all commercial entities. For these reasons, our
meeting had zero attendance.
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Project Neighborhood Participation Program Report

Date of Meeting: August 28, 2014
Project Name: The Storage Center

Overview:
This report provides results of the implementation of the Project Neighborhood

Participation Program for a friangle-shaped property located at 10005 Behrman Highway and
between Bender Boulevard, Behrman Highway, and Behrman Place. The applicant intends to file
an application to rezone the property from B-2 to C-1 to permit a storage facility, defined as a “mini-
warehouse” in the comprehensive zoning ordinance. This report provides a summary of contacts
with citizens, neighbors, public agencies, and interested parties. Opportunities have been provided
to learn about and comment on the proposed plans and actions.

Contact: Mike Sherman
1309 Marengo Street
New Orleans, LA 70115
(504) 250-2257
mlke@shennanstrategiesllc com

Neighborhood Meetings:
* We held a neighborhood meeting on Thursday, August 28, 6:00pm adjacent to the site

WhICh had zero aftendance.
: Alf citizens within a 600-foot radius, based upon the list provided by *he City, were invited -
to attend via letter nine days in advance.

Correspondence:
We reached out to Mr. Joe Townsend, Executive Director, of the Woldenberg Village via

telephone call. We also visited the Woldenberg Village for input, however there was none.
We called both the Algiers Economic Development Foundation and the Algiers
Neighborhood Presidents Council to invite them to the meeting.

Resulits:
This area has an extremely low-density, and so the neighbor list for this site amounts to

only five neighbors. Further, these neighbors are all commercial entities. For these reasons, our
meeting had zero attendance.

ZD 107/14



(21 ad) "AVMHOIH
NVINYHIE SO00T S! ssadppe |edidjunw 8yl ‘pJeasinog
Jopuag pue ‘AemuyBiH uewuyag ‘sdeld uewuysg Ag pe
-punoq ‘g 107 ‘T-63 10 981/58T alenbs uo ‘Ael1aA0 JOUISIT
JOPLI0D UBGIN DN BY3 pue IMIsig T-D pesododd ayi ul
92]S )5 U} 3IdB dUO/e3ale J0O| JO 199} aienbs QO0‘0T Jen0
asnoyalem-luiwl e Jwad 0} asn |[euoplpuc) B pue 1o43
-S| |BI2JBWIWOY) |BIBUBD T-D B 0} JIISIQ ssaulisng pooy
-10qySiBN -9 & oy asuey) Bujuoz e Jos D11 NVINYHIE
-A0OMNO0YE Aq 3isenbsy — $T/L0T L3IND0A SDNINOZ

*gunssw ay3 Suipadaud
shep Jy8ie Aepuol ayi uo "W d § Aq S33LJ0 DdD BY) 0} SIUBWWOD
uspum Jwigns Jo Suneay oygnd sy je seads Aew noj “isanb
-3J 9Yl UO JUBWIOD 03 Ysim noA pinoys payupou Bulsq asse
noA ‘Joqu3iau e sy "mo[aq paquasap (sai/}Altadoud ayj o3 saljdde
Ajuo 1sanbaJ ayy Supasw 1d) palou-anoge Y3 Joy epuade ay3
uo (sa1/)Asedoud sayoue Jeau st jey) Apadoid e Adnado 1o umo
NOA Bsnedaq B310U SIy) PAAIIAL BARY NOA 15 OpIPJad (" lleH
A1 ur Jaquiey) (2uno) A1) U3 UL N'd OE:T 3 YTOT ‘81 ” 0
Aepsany uo Sundsw pue Supeay slgnd pajnpayds Ajejl [~ Xdu
s) ploy (Itm (Ddd) uoissiwwo) Bujuueld AyD sueallo m ayL

ZITOLY1'S  Map

EOML 33Ins 19815 0] N 00€E!
uossiwwo) guiuueld A suespo map



Notifications

ZD 107-14
Name Address1 Address2 City St Zip
Wal Mart Stores East inc Po Box 8050 Ms 0555 Prop Tax Dept  |Bentonville AR |72712-8050
Murphy Oil Usa, Inc., 200 Peach St El Dorado AR [71730
Woldenberg Village The Living Center 3701 Behrman PI New Orleans {LA 70114
.|City Of New Orleans Algiers Park 1300 Perdido St Room 5W17 New Orleans |LA 70112
Brookwood-Behrman LLC 5153 Bluebonnet Blvd Baton Rouge |LA 70809
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